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Inert ingredients Limits Uses 

* * * * * * * 
2-Ethyl-1-hexanol (CAS Reg. No. 104–76–7) .. Not more than 10% of pesticide ....................... Solvent adjuvant of surfactants. 

* * * * * * * 

[FR Doc. 2012–8195 Filed 4–5–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6560–50–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY 

Federal Emergency Management 
Agency 

44 CFR Part 65 

[Docket ID FEMA–2011–0002] 

Changes in Flood Elevation 
Determinations 

Correction 

In rule document 2011–33772 
appearing on pages 423–425 in the issue 
of Thursday, January 5, 2012 make the 
following correction: 

§ 65.4 [Corrected] 

On page 425, in the table, in the 
column ‘‘Chief executive officer of 
community’’, on the 10th line, ‘‘Mr. 
Robert Hyatt Davidson, County 
Manager’’ should read ‘‘Mr. Robert 
Hyatt, Davidson County Manager’’. 
[FR Doc. C1–2011–33772 Filed 4–5–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 1505–01–D 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY 

Federal Emergency Management 
Agency 

44 CFR Part 65 

[Docket ID FEMA–2011–0002; Internal 
Agency Docket No. FEMA–B–1219] 

Changes in Flood Elevation 
Determinations 

Correction 

In rule document 2011–25157 
appearing on pages 60748–60751 in the 
issue of Friday, September 30, 2011, 
make the following corrections: 

§ 65.4 [Corrected] 

1. In the table appearing on page 
60750, in the column titled ‘‘Chief 
executive officer of the community’’, the 
eighth entry from the bottom of the 
page, ‘‘199 Town Center, Parkway 
Spring Hill, TN 37174’’ should read 

‘‘199 Town Center Parkway, Spring Hill, 
TN 37174’’. 

2. In the table appearing on page 
60750, the last entry in the column 
titled ‘‘Chief executive officer of the 
community’’, ‘‘301 West 2nd Street, 2nd 
Floor Austin, Texas 78701’’ should read 
‘‘301 West 2nd Street, 2nd Floor, 
Austin, Texas 78701’’. 
[FR Doc. C1–2011–25157 Filed 4–5–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 1505–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY 

Coast Guard 

46 CFR Parts 2, 24, 30, 70, 90, 91, and 
188 

[Docket No. USCG–2011–0363] 

RIN 1625–AB71 

Seagoing Barges 

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DHS. 
ACTION: Direct final rule; withdrawal. 

SUMMARY: The Coast Guard is 
withdrawing its direct final rule 
published on December 14, 2011. The 
direct final rule notified the public of 
the Coast Guard’s intent to revise 
regulations for the inspection and 
certification of seagoing barges to align 
with the language of the applicable 
statutes. We are withdrawing that rule 
because we received two adverse 
comments. That rule will not become 
effective as scheduled. Instead, we plan 
to consider these issues in a notice of 
proposed rulemaking. 
DATES: The direct final rule published 
December 14, 2011, (76 FR 77712), is 
withdrawn on April 6, 2012. 
ADDRESSES: The docket for this 
withdrawn rulemaking is available for 
inspection or copying at the Docket 
Management Facility (M–30), U.S. 
Department of Transportation, West 
Building Ground Floor, Room W12–140, 
1200 New Jersey Avenue SE., 
Washington, DC 20590, between 9 a.m. 
and 5 p.m., Monday through Friday, 
except Federal holidays. You may also 
find this docket on the Internet by going 
to http://www.regulations.gov, inserting 
USCG–2011–0363 in the ‘‘Keyword’’ 
box, and then clicking ‘‘Search.’’ 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If 
you have questions about this notice, 
call or email Mr. Ken Smith, U.S. Coast 
Guard, telephone 202–372–1413, email 
Ken.A.Smith@uscg.mil. If you have 
questions on viewing material in the 
docket, call Renee V. Wright, Program 
Manager, Docket Operations, telephone 
202–366–9826. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Background 

On December 14, 2011, we published 
a direct final rule entitled ‘‘Seagoing 
Barges’’ in the Federal Register (76 FR 
77712). That rule would have redefined 
‘‘seagoing barge’’ in 46 CFR parts 90 and 
91 and would have revised 46 CFR parts 
2, 24, 30, 70, 90, 91, and 188 to exempt 
specified seagoing barges from 
inspection and certification to align 
Coast Guard regulations with the 
language of the applicable statutes. 

In 1983, section 2101(32), Public Law 
98–89, 97 Stat. 500 (46 U.S.C. 2101) 
redefined ‘‘seagoing barge’’ as a non 
self-propelled vessel of at least 100 gross 
tons making voyages beyond the 
Boundary Line. Coast Guard regulations 
at 46 CFR 91.01–10(c) do not reflect the 
language change and instead refer to 
seagoing barges as vessels ‘‘on the high 
seas or ocean.’’ The withdrawn rule 
would have changed the language in 46 
CFR 91.01–10 from ‘‘on the high seas or 
ocean’’ to ‘‘beyond the Boundary Line’’ 
to reflect the language of Public Law 98– 
89. 

In 1993, Congress exempted from 
inspection seagoing barges that are 
unmanned and (1) not carrying 
hazardous material as cargo, or (2) 
carrying a flammable or combustible 
liquid, including oil, in bulk. (See Coast 
Guard Authorization Act of 1993, Pub. 
L. 103–206, 107 Stat. 2419 (46 U.S.C. 
3302(m).) Also in 1993, we stopped 
requiring the specified seagoing barges 
to be inspected in compliance with 
Public Law 103–206. However, we did 
not amend our regulations to reflect the 
exemption. That withdrawn rule would 
have changed the language concerning 
seagoing barges in 46 CFR 90.05–25, and 
46 CFR 91.01–10, and in the vessel 
inspection tables in 46 CFR parts 2, 24, 
30, 70, 90, and 188, to reflect the 
exemption created by Public Law 103– 
206. 
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